5-30-0)

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)

Form PTO-1594

(Rev. 03/01)

06-05-2001



101739658

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

Tab settings ⇔⇔⇔ ▼ . 101733	<b>Y Y Y</b>	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Eco Soil Systems, Inc.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: BH Capital Investments, L.P.	
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State Nebraska ☐ Other  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	Internal Address: South Tower, 7th Floor  Street Address: 175 Bloor Street East  City: Toronto State: Ontario Zip: M4W 3R8  Canada  Individual(s) citizenship  Association  General Partnership	
3. Nature of conveyance:	Limited Partnership Canada 30	
Assignment 📮 Merger	☐ Corporation-State	
Security Agreement Change of Name  Other  Execution Date: January 17, 2000	Other  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No	
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):		
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)	
76/074,407 76/068,773 Additional number(s) att	1,545,799 ached <b>№</b> Yes <b>□</b> No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:	
Name: <u>Kevin A. Prakke, Esq.</u>		
Internal Address: Suite 300	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$  890.00	
Wyrick Robbins Yates & Ponton LLP	<b>™</b> Enclosed	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 4101 Lake Boone Trail	8. Deposit account number:	
City: Raleigh State: NC Zip: 27607	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information copy of the original document.  Honory, Breach fig. 1.4.	pation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true $5-23-01$	
Henry Brachf≱eld  Name of Person Signing  Si	nnature Date	
Total number of pages including cover	24	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:
Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

# CONTINUATION Of Item 4

Mark:	ECO OS MB; Registration No.: 1,822,158
Mark:	ECO CAL; Registration No.: 1,855,443
Mark:	ECO MIX; Registration No.: 1,813,278
Mark:	ECO N+; Registration No.: 1,822,159
Mark:	ECO-TURF; Registration No.: 1,845,278
Mark:	ECO IRON; Registration No.: 1,796,209
Mark:	ECO-TURF; Registration No.: 1,829,111
Mark:	AMENDIGATION; Serial No.: 75/265,539
Mark:	CALJECT; Registration No.: 2,185,091
Mark:	SOLUJECT; Registration No.: 2,245,781
Mark:	PLATINUM; Serial No.: 75/548,785
Mark:	NEM-AWAY; Registration No.: 2,350,887
Mark:	ECO SOIL SYSTEMS; Registration No.: 2,369,850
Mark:	CLEANRACK; Registration No.: 2,372,547
Mark:	EC0 BAC; Registration No.: 2,393,543
Mark:	NUTRIBAC; Registration No.: 2,395,801
Mark:	REOPEN; Serial No.: 75/674,582
Mark:	RECHARGE; Serial No.: 75/682,526
Mark:	SPOTLESS; Serial No.: 75/674,585
Mark:	FRESHGRO; Serial No.: 75/869,000
Mark:	BRILLIANCE; Serial No.: 75/754,284
Mark:	AUREX; Serial No.: 75/697,644
Mark:	FRESHPACK; Registration No.: 2,443,298
Mark:	FTG; Serial No.: 75/517,662
Mark:	REMOVE; Serial No.: 75/674,150
Mark:	RELEASE; Serial No.: 75/674,583
Mark:	NUTRIPACK; Serial No.: 76/115,706
Mark:	TECHPACK; Serial No.: 76/115,567
Mark:	COLORPACK; Serial No.: 76/115,707
Mark:	WATERPACK; Serial No.: 76/141,043
Mark:	QUICK CUT; Serial No.: 76/068,760
Mark:	SIX IRON; Serial No.: 76/068,761

IP-12529-6-221815-01

### SECURITY AGREEMENT

This SECURITY AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") is made and entered into as of January 17, 2000, by and among BH Capital Investments, L.P. for itself and in trust, as agent for Excalibur Limited Partnership, Gundyco in trust for RSP 550-98866-19 and MB Capital Partners (together, "Secured Party") and Eco Soil Systems, Inc. and its direct and indirect subsidiaries, and Agricultural Supply, Inc., Turf Partners, Inc., Sistemas Y Equipos Agricolas, S.A. de C.V. and Agricultural Supply de Mexico, S.A. de C.V. (individually and collectively, the "Debtor").

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of a certain Convertible Debentures and Warrants Purchase Agreement of even date herewith between the Debtor and the Secured Party (the "Purchase Agreement") the Secured Party has agreed to lend to the Debtor jointly and severally for the mutual benefit of each Debtor, and Debtor have agreed to borrow from the Secured Party \$4,500,000 under certain terms and conditions set forth in the Purchase Agreement; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of the Purchase Agreement, and as a condition to Secured Party's obligation to lend thereunder, the Debtor has also agreed to provide certain collateral to secure Debtor's obligations to the Secured Party pursuant to the Purchase Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and of the covenants set forth herein, the Secured Party and the Debtor hereby agree as follows:

#### ARTICLE I

#### COLLATERAL

Purchase Agreement and the Convertible Debentures, the Debtor, and each of them, jointly and severally, hereby grants to the Secured Party a continuing security interest in the property of the Debtor, and each of them, listed and described in Schedule A attached hereto (the "Collateral"). Notwithstanding the foregoing such grant of a security interest shall not extend to, and the term "Collateral" shall not include: (a) any rights in any general intangibles representing rights under agreements between the Debtor and any other party (other than agreements between a Debtor and a subsidiary or parent entity of such Debtor), which are now or hereafter held by the Debtor as lessee, licensee or otherwise, only to the extent that (i) such general intangibles are not assignable or capable of being encumbered as a matter of law or under the terms of the agreement applicable thereto (but solely to the extent that any such restriction shall be enforceable under applicable law), without the consent of the other party thereto and (ii) such consent has not been obtained and (b) any capital stock or other ownership interests held by Debtor of any foreign subsidiary to the extent (and only to the extent) that the pledge of such

SD\_DOCS\200705.2 4@v502!.DOC [W97]

capital stock or other ownership interests would trigger the "deemed dividend" rules of Section 900 et. seq. of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended. Debtor shall execute UCC-1 Financing Statements suitable for filing and/or recording with the appropriate filing offices as demanded by Secured Party within three business days of presentment and demand therefor.

#### ARTICLE II

### OBLIGATIONS SECURED

Section 2.1 Obligations Secured. The Collateral and the power of collection pertaining thereto shall secure the prompt and complete performance and repayment of any and all loans and advances made by Secured Party to Debtor pursuant to the Purchase Agreement prior to, on or after the date hereof, and specifically the unpaid principal amount outstanding at any time under the Convertible Debentures, plus all accrued and unpaid interest thereunder, together with all fees, expenses, commissions, charges, penalties, and other amounts owing or chargeable by Debtor under the Purchase Agreement or the Convertible Debentures whether any of the foregoing are direct or indirect, joint or several, absolute or contingent, due or to become due, now existing or hereafter arising, no matter how or when arising and whether under any present or future agreement or instrument or otherwise, whether or not evidenced by a writing (collectively the "Obligations").

## ARTICLE III

# **DUTIES OF THE DEBTOR REGARDING COLLATERAL**

- Section 3.1 <u>Duties of the Debtor Regarding Collateral</u>. At all times hereafter the Debtor agrees that it shall:
- (a) Preserve the Collateral in good condition and order and not permit it to be abused or misused;
- (b) Not allow any of the Collateral to be affixed to real estate, except for any property deemed to be fixtures, provided such property is included in the Secured Party's security interest given hereunder;
- (c) Maintain good and complete title to the Collateral subject to Permitted Liens;
- (d) Keep the Collateral free and clear at all times of all other security interests, liens, or encumbrances of any kind, including, without limitation any lien arising as a result of the Debtors' failure to pay any and all taxes or governmental assessments or charges of any kind whatsoever, except existing liens in favor of Coast Business Credit or First National Bank of San Diego ("Senior Debt"), the existence and priority of which are acknowledged by Secured Party, and other Permitted Liens;

### ARTICLE V

# **ADDITIONAL REMEDIES**

- Section 5.1 Power of Collection. Upon the happening of an Event of Default hereunder and subject to any prior rights of the holders of the Senior Debt, the Debtor shall:
- (a) Endorse any and all documents evidencing any Collateral to the Secured Party and notify any payor that said documents have been so endorsed and that all sums due and owing pursuant to them should be paid directly to the Secured Party;
- (b) Turn over to the Secured Party all documents evidencing any right to collection of any sums due the Debtor arising from or in connection with any of the Collateral;
- (c) Mark or stamp each of its accounting records pertaining to any of its accounts, relating howsoever to this Agreement or the Convertible Debentures, with the legend "assigned to BH Capital Investments, L.P." and keep all of its books, records, documents and instruments relating to the Collateral in such manner as the Secured Party may require;
- (d) Mark or stamp all invoices with a similar legend satisfactory to the Secured Party so as to indicate that the same must be know paid directly to the Secured Party;
- (e) Take any action reasonably required by the Secured Party with reference to the Federal Assignment of Claims Act; and
- (f) Assign to Secured Party any or all of Debtor's copyrights and patents as demanded by Secured Party.

The Secured Party shall also have the right, at any time, upon the happening of any Event of Default hereunder or as defined in the Convertible Debentures, directly to notify any debtor or debtors of the Debtor to make payments of any and all amounts directly to the Secured Party, and the Secured Party shall have the further right to notify the U.S. postal authorities to change the address for delivery of mail of the Debtor to an address designated by the Secured Party and to receive, open and dispose of all mail addressed to the Debtor.

#### ARTICLE VI

#### REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

- Section 6.1 <u>Warranties</u>. The Debtor represents and warrants:
- (a) That it is the owner of and, subject to the lien of the holders of the Senior Debt and other Permitted Liens, has good and marketable title to the Collateral secured hereby;

- (b) That it has not granted, nor will grant a security interest in the Collateral to any other individual or entity other than the holders of the Senior Debt and other Permitted Liens, and that such Collateral is otherwise free and clear of any mortgage, pledge, lease, trust, bailment, lien, security interest, encumbrance, charge or other arrangement;
- (c) That it has the authority and capacity to perform its respective obligations hereunder; and
- (d) That its true and correct company name, any trade name(s) under which it conducts its business; each of its chief executive office; its place(s) of business and the locations of the Collateral or records relating to the Collateral are set forth in Schedule B hereto provided, however, Schedule B does not include (i) such information with respect to Sistemas Y Equipos Agricolas, S.A. de C.V. and Agricultural Supply de Mexico, S.A. de C.V. or (ii) the location of any bioject equipment located at the premises of customers of Borrower or any direct or indirect subsidiaries.

### ARTICLE VII

### **NEGATIVE COVENANTS**

- Section 7.1 Other Encumbrances. Debtor shall defend its title to a Secured Party's interest in the Collateral against all claims, take any action necessary to remove any encumbrances other than those permitted hereunder and defend the right, title and interest of Secured Party in and to any of Debtor's rights in the Collateral.
- Section 7.2 <u>Change in Management</u>. Debtor shall not make a material change in the management of the Debtor except as provided in Section 7.4.
- Section 7.3 <u>Change Name or Location</u>. Debtor shall not change its company name or conduct its business under any name other than that set forth herein or change its chief executive office, place of business or location of the Collateral or records relating to the collateral from the current location.
- Section 7.4 <u>Dissolution</u> Debtor shall not dissolve or otherwise terminate its company status or make any substantial change in the basic type of business conducted by Debtor as of the date hereof, other than pursuant to strategic transactions which have been approved by Secured Party.

#### ARTICLE VIII

#### <u>WAIVERS</u>

Section 8.1 <u>Waivers</u>. The Debtor waives any right to require the Secured Party to (a) proceed against any person, (b) proceed against any other collateral under any other agreement, (c) pursue any other remedy in the Secured Party's power, and (d) make presentment, demand, dishonor, notice of dishonor, acceleration and/or notice of non-payment.

Section 8.2 <u>Waiver of Defense</u>. The Debtor waives any defense, which it may have to the exercise by Secured Party of its rights under this Agreement, other than payment in full of the Obligations.

#### ARTICLE IX

### **MISCELLANEOUS**

Section 9.1 Attorney-in-Fact. The Debtor appoints the Secured Party its true attorney-in-fact to perform any of the following powers, which are irrevocable until termination of this Agreement and may be exercised, from time to time, by the Secured Party's officers and employees or any of them in the event of a default hereunder or under the Convertible Debentures or either of them: (i) to perform any obligation of the Debtor hereunder in the Debtor's name or otherwise; (ii) to collect by legal proceedings or otherwise all dividends, interest, principal or other sums now or hereafter payable upon or on account of the Collateral, to accept other property in exchange for the Collateral, and any money or property received in exchange for the Collateral may be applied to the Obligations to the Secured Party or held by the Secured Party under this Agreement; (iii) to make any compromise or settlement the Secured Party deems desirable or proper in respect of the Collateral; and (iv) to insure, process and preserve the Collateral. The foregoing power of attorney shall take effect only upon an Event of Default or upon failure by Debtor to perform any of its obligations hereunder.

Section 9.2 <u>Cross Default.</u> Debtor agrees and acknowledges that default under the terms of this Agreement shall constitute default under the Convertible Debentures, and default under the Convertible Debentures shall constitute default under this Agreement. The security interests, liens and other rights and interests in and relative to any of the real or personal property of the Debtor now or hereafter granted to the Secured Party by Debtor by or in any instrument or agreement, including but not limited to this Agreement, the Purchase Agreement, or the Convertible Debentures shall serve as security for any and all liabilities of Debtor to Secured Party, including but not limited to the liabilities described in this Agreement, the Purchase Agreement and the Convertible Debentures, and, for the repayment thereof, Secured Party may resort to any security held by it in such order and manner as it may elect.

Section 9.3 <u>Notices</u>. All notices, requests or demand to or upon a party to this Agreement shall be given or made by the other party hereto in writing and by depositing in the mails postage prepaid, return receipt requested, addressed to the addressee at the address set forth below.

If to the Secured Party:

BH Capital Investments, L.P.

175 Bloor Street East South Tower, 7<sup>th</sup> Floor Toronto, Ontario M4W 3R8 Attention: Henry Brachfeld

Fax: (416) 929-5314

If to the Debtor.

c/o Eco Soil Systems, Inc. 10890 Thornmint Road San Diego, CA 92127 Fax: (619)

No other method of giving any notice, request or demand is hereby precluded provided such shall not be deemed given until such notice is actually received at the address of the addressee.

- Section 9.4 Fees and Expenses. On demand by Secured Party, without limiting any of the terms of the Purchase Agreement, Debtor shall pay all reasonable fees, costs, and expenses (including without limitation reasonable attorneys' fees and legal expenses) incurred by Secured Party in connection with (a) filing or recording any documents (including all taxes in connection therewith) in public offices; and (b) paying or discharging any taxes, counsel fees, maintenance fees, encumbrances, or other amounts in connection with protecting, maintaining, or preserving the Collateral or defending or prosecuting any actions or proceedings arising out of or related to the Collateral.
- Section 9.5 No Waiver. No course of dealing between Debtor and Secured Party, nor any failure to exercise nor any delay in exercising, on the part of Secured Party, any right, power, or privilege under this Agreement or under the Purchase Agreement or any other agreement, shall operate as a waiver. No single or partial exercise of any right, power, or privilege under this Agreement or under the Purchase Agreement or any other agreement by Secured Party shall preclude any other or further exercise of such right, power, or privilege or the exercise of any other right, power, or privilege by Secured Party.
- Section 9.6 <u>Rights Are Cumulative</u>. All of Secured Party's rights and remedies with respect to the Collateral whether established by this Agreement, the Purchase Agreement, the Convertible Debentures or any other documents or agreements, or by law shall be cumulative and may be exercised concurrently or in any order.
- Section 9.7 <u>Indemnity</u>. Debtor shall protect, defend, indemnify, and hold harmless Secured Party and Secured Party's assigns from all liabilities, losses, and costs (including without limitation reasonable attorneys' fees) incurred or imposed on Secured Party relating to the matters in this Agreement, including, without limitation, in connection with Secured Party's defense of any action brought by a third party against Secured Party relating to this Agreement or any of the Collateral, but otherwise not arising from Secured Party's gross negligence or willful misconduct.
- Section 9.8 <u>Severability</u>. The provisions of this Agreement are severable. If any provision of this Agreement is held invalid or unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such provision, or part thereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such provision or part thereof in any other jurisdiction, or any other provision of this Agreement in any jurisdiction.

Section 9.9 Amendments; Entire Agreement. This Agreement is subject to modification only by a writing signed by the parties. To the extent that any provision of this Agreement conflicts with any provision of the Purchase Agreement or the Convertible Debentures, the provision giving Secured Party greater rights or remedies shall govern, it being understood that the purpose of this Agreement is to add to, and not detract from, the rights granted to Secured Party under the Purchase Agreement and the Convertible Debentures. This Agreement, the Purchase Agreement, the Convertible Debentures and the documents relating thereto comprise the entire agreement of the parties with respect to the matters addressed in this Agreement.

Section 9.10 Further Assurances. At Secured Party's request, Debtor shall execute and deliver to Secured Party any further instruments or documentation, and perform any acts, that may be reasonably necessary or appropriate to implement this Agreement, the Purchase Agreement or any other agreement, and the documents relating thereto, including without limitation any instrument or documentation reasonably necessary or appropriate to create, maintain, perfect, or effectuate Secured Party's security interests in the Collateral.

Section 9.11 Release. At such time as Debtor shall completely satisfy all of the Obligations and the Convertible Debentures are no longer outstanding, Secured Party shall execute and deliver to Debtor all assignments and other instruments as may be reasonably necessary or proper to terminate Secured Party's security interest in the Collateral, subject to any disposition of the Collateral which may have been made by Secured Party pursuant to this Agreement. For the purpose of this Agreement, the Obligations shall be deemed to continue if Debtor enters into any bankruptcy or similar proceeding at a time when any amount paid to Secured Party could be ordered to be repaid as a preference or pursuant to a similar theory, and shall continue until it is finally determined that no such repayment can be ordered.

Section 9.12 <u>Successors</u>. The benefits and burdens of this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the respective successors and permitted assigns of the parties; provided that Debtor may not transfer any of the Collateral or any rights hereunder, without the prior written consent of Secured Party, except as specifically permitted hereby.

Section 9.13 Governing Law. THE VALIDITY, INTERPRETATION AND ENFORCEMENT OF THIS AGREEMENT AND ANY DISPUTE ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT, WHETHER SOUNDING IN CONTRACT, TORT, EQUITY OR OTHERWISE, SHALL BE GOVERNED BY THE INTERNAL LAWS AND DECISIONS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. ALL DISPUTES BETWEEN THE DEBTOR AND SECURED PARTY, WHETHER SOUNDING IN CONTRACT, TORT, EQUITY OR OTHERWISE, SHALL BE RESOLVED ONLY BY STATE AND FEDERAL COURTS LOCATED IN SAN DIEGO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA AND THE COURTS TO WHICH AN APPEAL THEREFROM MAY BE TAKEN, PROVIDED, HOWEVER, THAT SECURED PARTY SHALL HAVE THE RIGHT, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, TO PROCEED AGAINST THE DEBTOR OR ITS PROPERTY IN ANY LOCATION REASONABLY SELECTED BY SECURED PARTY IN GOOD FAITH TO ENABLE SECURED PARTY TO REALIZE ON SUCH PROPERTY, OR TO ENFORCE A JUDGMENT OR OTHER COURT ORDER IN FAVOR OF SECURED PARTY. THE

DEBTOR AGREES THAT IT WILL NOT ASSERT ANY PERMISSIVE COUNTERCLAIMS, SETOFFS OR CROSS-CLAIMS IN ANY PROCEEDING BROUGHT BY SECURED PARTY. THE DEBTOR WAIVES ANY OBJECTION THAT IT MAY HAVE TO THE LOCATION OF THE COURT IN WHICH SECURED PARTY HAS COMMENCED A PROCEEDING, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY OBJECTION TO THE LAYING OF VENUE OR BASED ON FORUM NON CONVENIENS.

SECTION 9.14 <u>Waiver of Right to Jury Trial</u>. SECURED PARTY AND DEBTOR EACH HEREBY WAIVE THE RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING BASED UPON, ARISING OUT OF, OR IN ANY WAY RELATING TO: (I) THIS AGREEMENT; OR (II) ANY OTHER PRESENT OR FUTURE INSTRUMENT OR AGREEMENT BETWEEN SECURED PARTY AND DEBTOR; OR (III) ANY CONDUCT, ACTS OR OMISSIONS OF SECURED PARTY OR DEBTOR OR ANY OF THEIR DIRECTORS, OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES, AGENTS, ATTORNEYS OR ANY OTHER PERSONS AFFILIATED WITH SECURED PARTY OR DEBTOR; IN EACH OF THE FOREGOING CASES, WHETHER SOUNDING IN CONTRACT OR TORT OR OTHERWISE.

Section 9.15 <u>Capitalized Terms</u>. All terms capitalized herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meaning set forth in the Purchase Agreement, and in the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in the State of California.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Debtor and the Secured Party have duly executed this Agreement as of the day and year first written above.

### SECURED PARTY:

BH Capital Investments, L.P., for itself and as agent for Excalibur Limited Partnership and Grundyco in trust for RSP 550-98866-19

Giundyco in dust for RSF 330-98800-19
By: HB & Company, Inc., its general partner
By: Henry Brachfeld, President
rically Distriction, Tressault
DEBTOR:
Eco Soil Systems, Inc.
Ву:
William Adams, Chief Executive Officer
Agricultural Supply, Inc.
_
By:, Chief Executive Officer
, Chief Executive Officer
Turf Partners, Inc.
Ву:
, Chief Executive Officer
•
Sistemas Y Equipos Agricolas, S.A. de C.V.
Ву:
, Chief Executive Officer
•
Agricultural Supply de Mexico, S.A. de C.V.
Ву:
Chief Executive Officer

NY:93469.3

11

416 929 5314

PAGE, 07

Section 9.15 Capitalized Terms. All terms capitalized herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meaning set forth in the Purchase Agreement, and in the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in the State of California.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Debtor and the Secured Party have duly executed this Agreement as of the day and year first written above.

### SECURED PARTY:

BH Capital Investments, L.P., for itself and as agent for Excalibur Limited Partnership and Grundyco in trust for RSP 550-98866-19

By: HB & Company, Inc., its general partner
Ву:
Henry Brachfeld, President
DEBTOR:
Eco Soil Systems, Inc.
By: Nanti col
Mark Buckner, Vice President
Agricultural Supply, Inc.
By: Wark Such
Mark Buckner, Vice President
Turf Partners, Inc.
By: Valled
Mark Buckner, Vice President
Sistemas Y Equipos Agricolas, S.A. de C.V.
By: Natiscol
Mark Buckner, Vice President

Agricultural Supply de Mexico, S.A. de C.V.

11

#### SCHEDULE A

#### Collateral

All Accounts, Deposit Accounts, Goods, Fixtures, Securities, Documents of Title, Inventory, General Intangibles, Equipment and Records now owned or acquired at any time hereafter by Debtor, wherever located or situated, and the products and proceeds (including condemnation proceeds) of the foregoing.

The capitalized terms used herein shall have the meanings set forth below. All other terms used herein are used as defined in the UCC.

"Accounts" means any and all bank accounts, rights to payment for goods, including Inventory, sold or leased or to be sold or leased or for services rendered or to be rendered, whether or not evidenced by an instrument or chattel paper, and no matter how evidenced, including such rights in the form of accounts (as that term is defined in the UCC), accounts receivable, exchange receivables, contract rights, Instruments, Documents, Chattel Paper, purchase orders, notes, drafts, acceptances and all other forms of obligations and receivables, including all right, title and interest of the Debtor in the Inventory which gave rise to any of the foregoing, including the right of stoppage in transit and all returned, rejected, rerouted or repossessed Inventory.

"Chattel paper" means "chattel paper" as that term is defined in the UCC.

"Deposit Accounts" means "deposit accounts" as that term is defined in the UCC,

"Documents" means "documents" as that term is defined in the UCC.

"Documents of Title" means "documents of title" as defined in the UCC.

"Equipment" means "equipment" as defined in the UCC, and also all motor vehicles, rolling stock, machinery, office equipment, plant equipment, tools, dies, molds, store fixtures, furniture, and other goods, property, and assets which are used and/or were purchased for use in the operation of furtherance of the Debtor's business, and any and all accessions, additions thereto, and substitutions therefore.

"Fixtures" means "fixtures" as that term is defined in the UCC.

"General Intangibles" means "general intangibles" as defined in the UCC and also all books and records; customer lists; goodwill; causes of action; judgments; literary rights; rights to performance; licenses, permits, certificates of convenience and necessity, and similar rights granted by any governmental authority; copyrights, trademarks, patents, applications, proprietary processes, blueprints, drawings, designs, diagrams, plans, reports, charts, catalogs, manuals, literature, technical data, proposals, cost estimates and all other reproductions on paper, or otherwise, of any and all the design, development, manufacture, sale, marketing, lease or use of any or all goods produced or sold or leased or credit extended, or service performed by the Debtor, whether intended for an individual customer or the general

business of Debtor.

"Goods" means "goods" as that term is defined in the UCC.

"Instruments" means "instruments" as that term is defined in the UCC.

"Inventory" means any and all raw materials, supplies, work in process, finished goods, goods returned by customers, and inventory (as that term is defined in the UCC), including goods in transit, wherever located, which are-held for sale (but excluding goods subject to leases and goods not manufactured by the Debtor or an affiliate and which were purchased for resale directly or indirectly by the Debtor from a non-affiliate pursuant to a then existing agreement or arrangement with a non-affiliate customer), including the right of stoppage in transit, or goods which are or might be used in connection with the manufacturing or packing of such goods, and all such goods, the sale or disposition of which has given rise to an Account, which are returned to and/or repossessed and/or stopped in transit by the Debtor or by the Secured Party, or at any time hereafter in the possession or under the control of the Debtor or the Secured Party or any agent or bailee of the Debtor or the Secured Party, and any documents of title representing any of the above.

"Records" means all books, records, customer lists, ledger cards, computer programs, computer tapes, disks, printouts and records and other property and general intangibles at any time evidencing or relating to any of the types (or items) of property covered by this financing statement, whether now in existence or hereafter created.

"Securities" means "securities" as that term is defined in the UCC.

"UCC" means the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in the State of California.

## SCHEDULE B

List of Collateral Locations, Executive Offices of Each Debtor

NY:93469.3 SD\_DOCS\200705.2 4@v502!.DOC [W97]

### ECO SOIL SYSTEMS, INC.

Existing Trade Names: None

# Locations of Collateral and Records with respect to Collateral:

10740 Thornmint Road, San Diego, CA 92127 (chief executive office)

15 Londonderry Road, Unit #3, Londonderry, NH 03053

3107 Espresso Way, York, PA 17402

3925 Chessrown Avenue, Gibsonia, PA 15044

2476 William Flynn Highway, Butler, PA 16001

115 Railroad Street, Warners, NY 13164

94 Triangle Street, Danbury, CT 06810

2813 S. E. Monrow Street, Stuart, FL 34997

4300 Eubank Road, Richmond, VA 23231

One Maple Terrace, Three Rivers, MA 01080

12840 Ford Drive, Fishers, IN 46038

24800 N. Industrial Drive, Farmington Hills, MI 48355

4867 Duck Creek Road, Cincinnati, OH 45227

104 Production Court, Louisville, KY 40299

525 N. Enterprise street, Aurora, IL 60504

914 Williams Avenue, Grandview Heights, OH 43212

851 47th Street S. W., Suite C, Wyoming, MI 49509

2001 West Country Road, Roseville, MN 55112

2388 East Walnut Avenue, Fullerton, CA 92831

4705 West Jefferson Street, Phoenix, AZ 85043

LA\_DOC\$\477382.1 [W97]

42-200 State Street, Palm Desert, CA 92211

6419 S. Norman Rd., Evansville, IN 47712

1600 N M-291 Highway, Independence, MO 64056

2 North 255 County Farm Road, West Chicago, IL 60185

#### TURF PARTNERS, INC.

Existing Trade Names: None

Locations of Collateral and Records with respect to Collateral:

10740 Thornmint Road, San Diego, CA 92127 (chief executive office)

15 Londonderry Road, Unit #3, Londonderry, NH 03053

3107 Espresso Way, York, PA 17402

3925 Chessrown Avenue, Gibsonia, PA 15044

2476 William Flynn Highway, Butler, PA 16001

115 Railroad Street, Warners, NY 13164

94 Triangle Street, Danbury, CT 06810

2813 S. E. Monrow Street, Stuart, FL 34997

4300 Eubank Road, Richmond, VA 23231

One Maple Terrace, Three Rivers, MA 01080

12840 Ford Drive, Fishers, IN 46038

24800 N. Industrial Drive, Farmington Hills, MI 48355

4867 Duck Creek Road, Cincinnati, OH 45227

104 Production Court, Louisville, KY 40299

525 N. Enterprise Street, Aurora, IL 60504

914 Williams Avenue, Grandview Heights, OH 43212

LA\_DOCS\477382.1 [W97]

851 47th Street S. W., Suite C, Wyoming, MI 49509

2001 West Country Road, Roseville, MN 55112

2388 East Walnut Avenue, Fullerton, CA 92831

4705 West Jefferson Street, Phoenix, AZ 85043

42-200 State Street, Palm Desert, CA 92211

6419 S. Norman Rd., Evansville, IN 47712

1600 N M-291 Highway, Independence, MO 64056

2 North 255 County Farm Road, West Chicago, IL 60185

### AGRICULTURAL SUPPLY, INC.

Existing Trade Names: None

# Locations of Collateral and Records with respect to Collateral:

310 State Place, Escondido, CA 92029 (chief executive office)

1433 Simpson Way, Escondido, CA 92029

1435 Simpson Way, Escondido, CA 92029

2310 Marconi Court, San Diego, CA 92173

2291 East Palo Verde Yuma, AZ 85365

2600 Columbus Road, Deming, NM 88030

1300 North Mariposa Ranch Road, #1, Nogales, AZ 85621

LA\_DOCS\477382.1 [W97]

-15-2001 12:11

List of Existing Security Interests

١	

Secured Party	Debtor	Filing Jurisdiction
Coast Business Credit,	Eco Soil Systems, Inc.	Secretary of State,
a division Southern Pacific Bank		Arizona
Coast Business Credit,	Eco Soil Systems, Inc.	Secretary of State,
a division Southern Pacific Bank		California
Coast Business Credit,	Eco Soil Systems, Inc.	Secretary of State,
a division Southern Pacific Bank		Connecticut
Coast Business Credit,	Eco Soil Systems, Inc.	Secretary of State,
a division Southern Pacific Bank		Florida
Coast Business Credit,	Eco Soil Systems, Inc.	Secretary of State,
a division Southern Pacific Bank	-	Illinois
Coast Business Credit,	Eco Soil Systems, Inc.	Secretary of State,
a division Southern Pacific Bank	-	Indiana
Coast Business Credit,	Eco Soil Systems, Inc.	Secretary of State,
a division Southern Pacific Bank		Kentucky
Coast Business Credit,	Eco Soil Systems, Inc.	Secretary of State,
a division Southern Pacific Bank		Michigan
Coast Business Credit,	Eco Soil Systems, Inc.	Secretary of State,
a division Southern Pacific Bank		Missouri
Coast Business Credit,	Eco Soil Systems, Inc.	Jackson County,
a division Southern Pacific Bank		Missouri
Coast Business Credit,	Eco Soil Systems, Inc.	Secretary of State,
a division Southern Pacific Bank		New Hampshire
Coast Business Credit,	Eco Soil Systems, Inc.	Londonberry Town,
a division Southern Pacific Bank		New Hampshire
Coast Business Credit,	Eco Soil Systems, Inc.	Secretary of State,
a division Southern Pacific Bank		New York
Coast Business Credit,	Eco Soil Systems, Inc.	Onondaga County,
a division Southern Pacific Bank		New York
Coast Business Credit,	Eco Soil Systems, Inc.	Secretary of State,
a division Southern Pacific Bank		Ohio
Coast Business Credit,	Eco Soil Systems, Inc.	Lucas County,
a division Southern Pacific Bank		Ohio Countri
Coast Business Credit,	Eco Soil Systems, Inc.	Franklin County,
a division Southern Pacific Bank		Ohio
Coast Business Credit,	Eco Soil Systems, Inc.	Hamilton County,
a division Southern Pacific Bank		Ohio Secretary of the Common
Coast Business Credit,	Eco Soil Systems, Inc.	Wealth,
a division Southern Pacific Bank		Pennsylvania
		Allegheny County,
Coast Business Credit,	Eco Soil Systems, Inc.	Pennsylvania
a division Southern Pacific Bank		York County,
Coast Business Credit,	Eco Soil Systems, Inc.	Pennsylvania
a division Southern Pacific Bank		reinisyrvania

Coast Business Credit,	Eco Soil Systems, Inc.	State Corporation
a division Southern Pacific Bank		Commission,
		Virginia
Coast Business Credit,	Eco Soil Systems, Inc.	Richmond City,
a division Southern Pacific Bank		Virginia
First National Bank	Eco Soil Systems, Inc.	Secretary of State,
		California
First National Bank	Eco Soil Systems, Inc.	Secretary of State,
		Nebraska
Coast Business Credit,	Turf Partners, Inc.	Secretary of State,
a division Southern Pacific Bank		Arizona
Coast Business Credit,	Turf Partners, Inc.	Secretary of State,
a division Southern Pacific Bank		California
Coast Business Credit,	Turf Partners, Inc.	Secretary of State,
a division Southern Pacific Bank		Connecticut
Coast Business Credit,	Turf Partners, Inc.	Secretary of State,
a division Southern Pacific Bank		Florida
Coast Business Credit,	Turf Partners, Inc.	Secretary of State,
a division Southern Pacific Bank		Illinois
Coast Business Credit,	Turf Partners, Inc.	Secretary of State,
a division Southern Pacific Bank		Indiana
Coast Business Credit,	Turf Partners, Inc.	Secretary of State,
a division Southern Pacific Bank		Kentucky
Coast Business Credit,	Turf Partners, Inc.	Secretary of State,
a division Southern Pacific Bank		Michigan
Coast Business Credit,	Turf Partners, Inc.	Secretary of State,
a division Southern Pacific Bank		Missouri
Coast Business Credit,	Turf Partners, Inc.	Jackson County,
a division Southern Pacific Bank		Missouri
Coast Business Credit,	Turf Partners, Inc.	Secretary of State,
a division Southern Pacific Bank		New Hampshire
Coast Business Credit,	Turf Partners, Inc.	Londonberry Town,
a division Southern Pacific Bank		New Hampshire
Coast Business Credit,	Turf Partners, Inc.	Secretary of State, New York
a division Southern Pacific Bank		Onondaga County,
Coast Business Credit,	Turf Partners, Inc.	New York
a division Southern Pacific Bank		
Coast Business Credit,	Turf Partners, Inc.	Secretary of State, Ohio
a division Southern Pacific Bank		Lucas County,
Coast Business Credit,	Turf Partners, Inc.	Ohio
a division Southern Pacific Bank		
Coast Business Credit,	Turf Partners, Inc.	Franklin County, Ohio
a division Southern Pacific Bank		Hamilton County,
Coast Business Credit,	Turf Partners, Inc.	Ohio
a division Southern Pacific Bank		Olito

Coast Business Credit,	Turf Partners, Inc.	Secretary of the Common
a division Southern Pacific Bank		Wealth,
		Pennsylvania
Coast Business Credit,	Turf Partners, Inc.	Allegheny County,
a division Southern Pacific Bank		Pennsylvania
Coast Business Credit,	Turf Partners, Inc.	York County,
a division Southern Pacific Bank		Pennsylvania
First National Bank	Agricultural Supply, Inc.	Secretary of State,
		Arizona
First National Bank	Agricultural Supply, Inc.	Secretary of State,
		California
First National Bank	Agricultural Supply, Inc.	Secretary of State,
		New Mexico

Wyrick Robbins Yates & Ponton LLP, whose postal address is 4101 Lake Boone Trail, Suite 300, Raleigh, North Carolina 27607 is hereby designated assignee's representative upon whom notice or process in proceedings affecting the marks may be served.

BH Capital Investments, L.P.

By: HB and Co., Inc., its General Partner

Date: 5-23, 2001

Henry Brachfeld, President

IP-12529-6-221808-01

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 05/30/2001 REEL: 002289 FRAME: 0878